
DATE : 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

State of Florid' • 
t}ubUt ~1U ~mts•ion 

C4PIT4LCI:aCL&O~:~t~O.U:IooU:\AAD 
T AUAKAMU, f'LoluDA JlJ99.0150 

JANU.I\RY 7, 1999 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (B~l ~ ~ 

!VISION oF WA~R~D WASTEWATER (CAS~ ~ ~PPR ~~ 
ILCHRIST, LINGO ...1_,~ 
!VISION OF LEGAL ICES (REYES)~UlJ /lf~ 

DOCKET NO. 980726-WU - APPLICATION fOR STAFF-ASSISTEf) RATE 
CASE BY DIXIE GROVES ESTATES, INC. 
COUNTY : PASCO 

AGDDA: 01/19/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION F:XCEf'T 
ISSUES NOS. 14, 15, 1~, AND 17 - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
I?ARTICI PAT I:: 

~TICAL OATES : 15-MONTH EFFECTIVE DATE: 11 /08/99 (SARC) 

SPECIAL rNSTROCTIOliS: NON£ 

FILE NAME AND ~IOW: S:\PSC\WNJ\WP\980726.RCM 

DOCUHOI! '(!'I"Af R · DATE 

0{)'26 I JAN -Hl 
"I)SC RfCOI'(IS IR(PORTIHG 



DOCKET NO. 980126~ 
DATE: January 7 , 1999 • 
ISSOE 

1 

2 
3 

5 
6 

7 

a 
9 

10 
ll 
12 
l3 

14 
15 
16 
17 

TABLB OF OONTBRTS 

PBSCRiptiON 

Case Background 

OQALITX OP SBRVICB 

Quality of Service (EDWARDS) 

BATE BA8B 

Used and Useful Veroentages !EDWARDS) 
Test Year Rate Base (CASEY, EDWARDS) 

COST OP CAPITAL 

Race of Return on Equity, 
Overall Race of Return (CASEY) 

Test Year Revenues (CASEY) 
Operating Expenaes (CASEY, EDWARDS) 

RByENQB RBOq.IRlJKBRT 

Revenue Requirement (CASEY) 

RATB8 MD CH!BQBB 

Conservation (GILCHRIST) 
Repression (LINGO) 
Rates and Rate Struccure (CASI:rf) 
Rate cas~ Expense Reduction {CASEY) 
CUstomer Deposita (CASEY) 
Misce:laneous Service Charges (CASEY) 

CYlliBB ISSQBS 

Rates in Event of Protest; (CASEY) 
Show cause - Recorda (CASEY, REYES! 
Show Cause - Deposita (CABBY, REYES> 
Close Docket (CASEY, REYES) 

- i -

4 

8 
10 

1) 

14 
15 

18 

l SI 
21 
26 
28 
29 
32 

34 
37 
4 0 
42 



DOCKeT NO. 980 726~ 
DATE : J anua r y 7 , 1999 

SCBEDQLBS DESCBIPIIQN 

l 
l-A 
2 

Water Rate Baae 
Adjustments to Rate Base 
Capital Structure 
Water Operating Income 
Adjustments to Operating Income 

• 

3 
J A 
3B 
4 

Water Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Water Rate case Expense Reductic~ 

Attach. A Water Plant Oeed & Useful 
Attach. B Water Distribution Used and Useful 

- ii -

4 ) 
44 
45 
4 6 
47 
48 
4 9 

so 
S l 



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 

Dixie Groves Estates, Inc. (Dixie Gtoves or uulttyl, came 
ur.der jurisdiction of this Comnussion on July 11, 1972, by 
resolution of the Pasco County Commiss~on. The u~ility i~ u Class 
C utility providing water service to approximately 337 customers 1n 
Pasco County . By Order No. 6417, issued December 19, 197 4, 1 he 
Commission ordered the utility to install meters ~t its own cost 
within 90 days, for all customers not receiving metered service. 
The same Order also established metered rates for the utility. By 
Order No. 7268, issued June 10, 1976, the Comml.s:non established 
rate buse, revenues, expenses, and cost - t capital, after all 
meters were installed. 

On November 13, 1980, the utility subml . ted an appl1cation for 
a staff assisted rate case. The Commission found Dixie Groves 
eligible for staff assistance dOd assigned Docket No. 800712-WU for 
the case. Order No. 10S3S, is11ued January 20, 1982, establ.lshed 
rate base for Dixie Groves, and approved an annual revenue ~ncrease 
ot $312. The utility also recei ved price index adjustments in 
1983, 19SS, and 1996, along with one pass-through price adjustment 
in 1996. 

On June 9, 1998, the utility submitted an application for this 
staff assisted rate case. The cover letter submitted with the 
application requested emer9ency inter1m rates within the scope of 
the utility's staff assisted rate case. After a review of the 
utility's annual reports and otner data provided by :he Utllity, 
staff filed a recommendation on July 23, 1998 recommending denial 
of emergency interim ra• ea . By Order No. PSC-98-1106-fOF-WU, 
~ssued August 19, 1998, the Commission denied the utiltty's request 
for emergency interim rates. The ofhctal tiling date for thl:'l 
rate case has been established as August 8 , 1998. 

In preparation for this recommendation, sta! C audited Lhe 
utillty's records for compliance with Commission rules and orders 
and examined all components necessary for tate setting. The staff 
engineer has also conducted a field investigation, which included 
a vi sua1 inspection of the water plant and wAter distribution 
tac1l1t1es along ~ith the service area. The utility ' s operat1n9 
expenses, maps, files and rate application were <'IIlio revtewtld to 
det~rrnl ne reasonableness of maintenance ex pen ell, re9ulatory 
r.:orr.pl un-.e, utility plant in service, and qual1ty o! service. 
Stott se!ected an historical test year ending June JO, 1998. 

- 2 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 

Based on the staff £nalysis, the utlllty's test year revenue 
is S34, 032, and test year operating expenses are s~s. 877. Th1s 
results 1n an operating loss ~f $24,845 for the test year . 

A customer meeting was conducted at 6 : 00 pm on December 2, 
1998 at the New Port Richey City Hall . Approximately 12 customers, 
2 utility employees, and the utility operator attended the meeting. 
five customers chose to give comments regarding the utility' !. 
quality of service, the proposed rate increase, and other issues 
related to the case. Quality of Service and Customer Service 
issues are discussed in Issue No. 1 . 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 

QISCQSSIQN OF ISSQIS 

• 
ISSUI 1: Is the quality of service p~ovided by Dixie Groves 
Estates, Inc. considered satisfactory? 

gCOit4ENJ)ATION: Yes. The overall quality of service provided by 
Dixie Groves Estates, Inc . should be considered satisfactory. The 
utility should initiate an office procedure that would expedite 
response time to customer complaints and phone calls. This program 
should be developed within nine months of a Commlssior ocder and a 
copy sent to the Commission. (EDWARDS) 

STAfF ANALYSIS : Staff's recommendation on the overall quality of 
service provided by the utility is derived from the evaluation of 
three separate components of wate r utility operations: 

(1) Quality of the utilJty ' s product, 
(2) Operational condition of the utility's plar.t or 

facilities 
(3) Customer satisfaction 

oua~ity of Vtility'a Product 

In order to assess the overall quality ot service provided by 
t11e utility, the quality of the 1-roduct must be evaluated. This 
evaluation consists of a review of the utility's current ~ompliance 
with Department of Environmental Protection (DEPJ and Health 
Department standards. 

The ultimate concern of a ~o.J ter utility is the quality of 
piped water consumed by customers. The degree to which a utility 
is able to maintain satisfactory water quality may be reflected by 
its ability to meet O£P primary and secondary c'dnking water 
standards , as well as several unregulated standards set by the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 

The primary drinking water standards 1nclude maximum 
contaminant levels (MCLs) for harmful contami.nants . The!le HCLs are 
not to be exceeded, unless specified otherwise by a OEP variance or 
exemption. Some examples of primary contaminants are arsenic, 
lead, trihalomet.hanes, coliform bacteria and radium. Secondary 
drinking :..~ater standards generally contai1. t1CLs which regulate the 
aesthetic qualities of the water, such as color, corrosivity, odor 
and hardness. Additionally, each utility must periodically test 
for several unreliJUlated contaminants, which the EPA considers 

• 4 • 



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
lATE: January 7, 1999 • 

A review of the ogp 1997 records has revealed that the status 
of the water treatrn~nt plant and distr1but1on system 1s not 1n 
compl1ance , but not crit1r.al . A DEP inspection was conduct~d 1n 
1997 and deticienci.. waru dlecovered. Tl•• def lcienc los 
(sequential water tests were not conducted properl~. paperwork ~as 
not submitted in a timely manner, and other de£1cicn•ies) did not 
metit closinq down the operation of the plant. The engineer also 
chec~ed with the Florida Public Service Commission's ;P~C) Division 
of Consumer Affairs tor any registered complaints and tound that no 
complaints have been received. 

CUatcptr latie(ac;t.iop 

The final component of the overall quality of service Jrlch 
must be assessed is the level of customer satisfact1on whtch 
results from the utility's relations with 1ts customers. A 
qualitative evaluation of t.h~ae relations includes a rev1ew of 
proper notification requirements between the utility and 1ts 
customers as well as a review of action taken by the utillty 
regarding customer complaints. ror example, utility policies are 
reviewed in order to insure that customers have been properly 
notified of scheduled service interruptions. A customer meeting 
was held on December 2, 1998 in New Port Richey, Florida and, out 
of the twelve customers that attended the customer meeting, only 
five customers were interested in speaking and only two customers 
expressed a ne9ative appraisal concerning quality of the finished 
product. Ma. David and Mr. Lan.:.ropoulos expressed concerns 
regarding utility owners not responding to customer phone calls, 
dark wa~er, pressure and odor. However, other customers, like Mr. 
Casaini, stated he w s very satisfied with the water quality and 
the cost. However, he would like to see plant lmprov~ments. At 
the time of the engineering investigation, staff did not smell any 
abnormal odors or abnormal "'ater color in the plant' a tinisheo 
product. 

On December J, 19911, a staff engineer performed an on site 
inveet1gation at the residences of Ms. David and Mr. Lambropoulos, 
and found no evidence of abnormal wa ter quality. At the time of 
the inv<.stiqation, the water treatment plctnt end distribution 
syste~ appea1ed to be operating properly. 

As a result of the concerns expressed by the cu~tomers, staft 
rco:ommenda that Dixie Groves be required t 1n1ti11to ''" oCClc<' 
procedure that would expedite reeponaes to customer complolnts and 
phone calls. This program should be developed within three months 
of a Commission order and a copy of it sent to the Corr~la~ion . 

• 6 • 



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
UAT£: J~nua ry 7, 1999 • 
Staff further recommends the quality o t serv.ce prov1ded by be 
D1x1e Groves be considered satisfactory. 

- 7 -



DOCKET NO. 980126~ 
DATE: January ?, 1999 • 
ISSQI 2 : What percentage of the utility ' s water treatment plant 
and distribution system js used and useful? 

RIC'"WP'PUIOH ; The system is built out . Therefore, both the 
water treatment plant and the water distribution system should be 
considered 100\ used and useful. The plant's records show fl!ty 
percent (SO, I of the pumped raw water is unaccounted for . Staff 
recommends t hat revenues be imputed for all water pumped, allowing 
a 10' unaccounted for water percentage . The utility should also be 
required to initiate a meter replacement program and a gate valve 
replacement program. (EDWARDS) 

s~ l'!'JSIS; The utility's ~nthly Operation Reports (MORsl (or 
the test yea r we re utilized to calculate the used and useful 
percentages. In addition, a review of the utility ' s record!!, 
(annual repor ts) which displayed the amount of water treated (by 
the plant) compared to the amount of water purchased (by the 
customers) and t he quantity of the water released during the 
initiation of the line f lushing program, revealed that flfty 
percent (50'1 of the total water pumped was unaccountea !or. Dixie 
Groves believes the unaccounted for water may b~ the result of old 
detective meter s . The uti lity has taken steps (by employing the 
Florida Rural Water Association to preform leak testing) to try to 
resolve this situation. 

The utility' s meters a r e old and measurement ac~Jracies are in 
question; most ot t he c us t omer meters in service need to be 
replaced. This utility is in the process o! replacing 1• ~ der 
meters and anticipatus that this program will continue • all 
connections have new or rebuilt meters in place. has 
included the cost for a meter replacement progr this 
recommendation. Staff's recommendation will allow tt .~y to 
replace 100 known defective meters immediately, an • n.tllare an 
annual meter replacement proqram of twelve meters. 

In addition , t h:: dietribution :tyotem i:1 mo1 · • 23 years 
old . There are some ,..orrponents that are in nLI'd of r''-• 1 replc1ced, 
and the utility is 1 the process of initiating a gate value 
replacement program. The 9taff engineer concluo~s that becau~ e the 
average service life of the gate valves is twenty years, all o1 the 
gate valves should be replaced as soon as possible . Therefore , 
staff has included $1,144 in contractual services- other, to allow 
the utility to replace approximate!~ six gate valves per year over 
a five year period. 

The utility's service area is built out, and all of the 
service lines have been installed. In conclus ion , sta!f recommends 

" 8 



1-

DOCKgT N?. 980726~ 
OAT£: January 7, 1999 • 
that both rhe water trea~ent plant (Attachment A), and the water 
distrlbutlon system (At~achment B) should be considered 100\ used 
and uspful. Because this facility has fifty percent (50%) of its 
raw pumped water unaccounted for , staff recommends that revenues be 
imputed for all water pumped, allowing a 10% unac~ounted for water 
percentage . The utility should also be requ1red to ini~1ate a 
meter replacement program and a gate valve replacement program . 

- 9 -



DOCKET NO. 980126~ 
DATE: January 1, 1999 • 
ISBQI 3: What is the appropriate average amount of test year rate 
base? 

R£COMHIHD6TIQN: The appropriate average amount of test year rate 
base for Dixie Groves Estates, Inc. should be $35,805. The utility 
should replace 100 customer water meters which are registering zero 
usage each month , within six months of the effective date of t he 
Commiss ion order. (CASEY, EDWARDS) 

STArr ANALXSIS: The appropriate components of Dixie Groves ' rate 
base include depreciable plant in service, land, contr~butions in 
aid of construction (CIAC) , accumulated depreciation, accumulated 
amortization o! CIAC, and working capital allowance. Utility 
plant, land, depreciation, and CIAC balances were last determined 
as ot September 30, 1980 in the utility's last eta!! assisted rate 
case by Order No. 10S35, issued January 20 , 1982. Sta!f used the 
amounts set forth in that Order as a base for rate base components 
updated in this recommendation. Further adjustments are necessary 
to reflect test year changes . A discussion of each component 
follows. 

P.Prtei~l• Rlapt in Seryica: Tne utility recorded utility plant 
in service balances of $51,125 at the end of the test year. Staff 
calculated utility plant by starting with Order No. 10535, which 
established utility plant of $53,190 as of September 30, 1980, made 
an adjustment of $11,041 to include plant additions and retirements 
through the test year, and reclassifie~ $5,925 of utility plant 
from operation and mainte.nance e~<penaes. An investic;~ation revealed 
that approximately 100 existing customer meters have a zero meter 
reading each month. The ..~anufacturer ' s recommended life of a 5/B" 
x 3/4" meter is 17 years vhich is above normal for meters exposed 
to Florida waters, and the majority of meters for this utillty have 
exceeded their useful life. Tl.erefore, staff is recommending a 
meter repl acement program which wi ll replace 100 meters within six 
months of the etfective date of the Commission order, und start an 
annual replacement program which is addressed in Issue No. 6 of 
this recommendation. An adjustment of $6,750 was made to 1nclude 
pro forma plant which consists of replacing 100 meters. Staff made 
an adjus~t of ($3,114) to retire the original cost of 100 meters 
which are being replaced as pro f orma . An averaging ad)ustment of 
($3, 294) was also made to plant. Total adjustments amount to 
Sl7,254, which results in staff's recommended test year utility 
plant in service ot $74,979. 

L&Dl:l: The utility recorded a land value of S2ll tor lh•• leal year. 
Order No. 10535, issued January 20, 198L, ~ncluded a lund value of 

• 1.0 • 



DOCKET NO . 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 
$1,211 for the utility. No utility land has been sold since land 
value was established in Order No. 10535. Staff made an adjustment 
of $1,000 to utility books land cosL to staff's recommended amount 
of $1,211. 

Non- 0194 and Qtafyl llaat : As discussed in Issue No. 2 of this 
recommendation, all distribution and collection system acc-.~unLs 

should be considered 100' used and useful. 

eontribut+ona ip Aid of eoaatrugtion: The utility recorded a CIAC 
balance of ($663) at tne end of the test year . By Order No. 10535, 
the Commission established CIAC of ($9,680). In June , 1998 , the 
utility added $663 in this account for the cost of a new line 
connection . Staff made an adjustment ot ($9,680) to bring CIAC to 
staff 's recommended amount. An averaging adjustment of S332 was 
also made. Staff recommends test year CIAC of ($10 , 011) . 

Agqqmulate4 Dwp;wgiatiop: The utility books reflected an 
accumulated depreciation balance of ($ 48,7 30) at the end of the 
test year. Staff calculated accumulated depreciation starting with 
balances from Order No. 10535 and used the depreciation rates set 
forth ir that Order to calculate depreciation up to the test year. 
Staff calculated teat year depreciation expense using the rates 
prescribed in Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative Code . Std!( 
made an adjustment of ($1,100) to bring the utihty' s figure to 
staff's calculated amount, made an adjustment of $3,174 to reflect 
the retirement of 100 meters, and made an adjustment of ($198) to 
reflect depreciation expense O'l proforma meters. An averaging 
adjustment of $1,694 was also made. Staff recommends test year 
accumulated depreciation of ($45,160). 

AQqqau1ate4 !anxtiaatioo: The utility did not record an 
accumulated amortization balance at the end of the test year. 
Staff calculated amortization of CIAC by starting with balances 
from Order No. 10535, and amortlzed Cl AC by usinq a yearly 
composite rate. Staff made an ad)ustment of $8,597 to reflect test 
year accumulated amortization of ClAC . An averaging adjustment of 
($235) brinqa the total recommended accumulated amortization 
balance to $8, 362. 

Pprtipq c=ettet &11e• pgp: Consistent with Rule 25-30.443, florida 
AdmLniatrative Code, eta!f recommends thot the one-elghth of 
ope rat ion and maint•nance expensu tormul a Approach be used t o r 
calculating working capital allowance. Applying that formula, 
staff recommends a working capital allowance of $6 42~ (based on 
O'M of $51,393). 

. ll . 



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 
Bate De•• ID •ry: Based on the foreqo1ng, the appropriate balance 
of Dixi.e Grovos' test year rate base should be S35 , 805 . Ratr• base 
is shown on Schedule No. 1, and adjustments are shown on ~chedule 
No. lA. 

. 12 • 

1 



DOCKET NO. 990726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 
ISSUI t: What is the appropriate rate of roLurn on equity and the 
appropriate overall rate of return for this utility? 

MC'OtiQiiNPlt:fJQN: The appropriate rate of return on equity should be 
9.95\ with a range of 9.85\ - 10.95\ and the appropriate overall 
rate of return should be 9.64\. (CASEY) 

STAll aNALYSIS: Based on the staff audit, the utility's capital 
structure consists of a $9,378 note at a cost of 8 . 00\, a Jl2,636 
note at a cost of 12.50\, a $2,617 note at a cost of 8.00\ , 
customer deposits of $1,406 at a cost of 6.00\, and negative co~mon 
equity of $17,807 . The debts are notes to the utility frc!ll the 
stockholders. Based on the staff audit, there are no executed debt 
instruments, and no payments are being made on the interest or 
principal of the loans. Since the utility has no debt instruments 
and no payments are being made on the principal or interest , staff 
has assigned the cost of cl•bt based on the cost of equity as done 
in previous SARCs (Docket Nos. 890792-WS, 930656-WU, 950966-wS). 
Using the current leverage formula approved undo~: Docket No. 
980006-WS, order No. PSC-98-0903-ror-ws, issued July 6, 1998, the 
rate of return on common equity should be 9 . 85\ with a range of 
8.85\ - 10.85\. Since including a negative common equity would 
p~nalize the utility' s capital structure by understating the 
overall rate of return, staff has adjusted the negative common 
equity to zero. 

Applying the weighted avera':''! method to the total capita 1 
structure yields an overall rate of return of 9.64\. The company's 
test year capital structure balance has been adjnsted to match the 
total of the water rate base. 

The Dixie Groves return on e~ulty and overall rate of return 
are shown on Schedule No . 2. 

- L 3 -



DOCKET NO. 960726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 
ISSQ& S: What is the approp late test year operating revenutl? 

RECOHHIHPAfiQN: The appropriate test year operating revenue should 
be $34,032. (CASEY) 

STAll aNALYSIS: The utility recorded revenues o! ~27,159 du1~ng 
the test period. An engineering investigation of the amount of 
water pumped (23,436,000 gallons) versus the amount o f water sold 
(12 , 275,000 gallons) during the test year yields an unaccou~ted- for 
water percentage of 47 .62l. The utility believes the unaccounted­
for water is due to inaccurate customer water meters. As mentioned 
in Issue No. 3, approximately 100 customer meters have o zero me:er 
reading each month. An investiqation by the florida Rural Water 
Association did not reveal any leak~ which would explain the large 
amount of unaccounted-for water, which supports the utility's 
belief that it is due to inaccurate customer water meters. The 
utility was initially providing unmetered water service. By Order 
No . 7266, issued June 10, 1976 the Commission ordered the utility 
to meter all connections. Meter installation was completed and the 
first meter reading was completed April 1, 1975, over 23 years ago . 
The manufacturer ' s r ecommended life of a 5/8" x 3/4" meter is 17 
years which is above normal for meters exposed t o flor ~da waters. 

Staff is recommending and including an allowance for a meter 
r~ •lacement program which includes pro forma replacement ot 100 
meters within six months of the effective date of the Commission 
Order (Issue No. 3) , along with an annual replacement program 
thereafter (Issue No.6). Staff believes that once the meters are 
replaced, an acceptable unaccounted-~or water amount (10\ or less) 
will result. In order to prevent the utility from experiencing an 
overearning.s situation once new meters are installed, and to 
encourage the rapid replacement of inaccurate meters, staff is 
recommending that test year revenue be based on t he amount of water 
pumped (allowing a 10\ unaccounted-for water r~ centagP). Staff is 
recommending imputing $6,613 in revenue, 1 -.• ltinq in test year 
revenue of $34,032. The Dixie Groves test year : · •1enue is shown on 
Schedule No. 3. 

- 14 . 



DOCKET NO. 980726-
DATE : January 7, 1999 • 
ISSQI 6: What is the appropriate amount of operating expense? 

BI~IQN: The appropriate amount of operating expense should 
be $60,478. (CASEY, E~~ARDS) 

S;All ANALYSIS : The utility recorded operating expenses of $61 ,607 
for the test year. The components of these expenses include 
operation and maintenance expenses, depreciation expense (net of 
related amortization of CIACJ, and taxes other than income taxes . 
The utility's test year operating expenses have been reviewed and 
invoices and other supporting documentation have been examined. 
Adjustments have been made to reflect unrecorded test year expenses 
and to reflect recommended allowances for plant ope rat ions. 

Operation &nd Hainttntnct Bxpen•••<O i Hl: The utility charged 
$56,547 to 0 & M expenses during the test year. A summary of 
adjustments that were made to the utility's recorded expenses 
follows: 

!6151 Purchooed Power - The utility recorded a purchased powt:r 
expense of $1,824 for the test year. Staff made an adjustment of 
(SA32) to allow for repression. This is addressed in Issue No. 9. 
Staff recommends a test year purchased power expense of $1,642 . 

!6181Chemicals - The utility recordec a chemical expense of $3,278 
during ~he test year. Staff made an adjustment of ($328) to allow 
for repression. Staff recommends test year chemical expense of 
$2,950. 

C635!Cootractual Seryiceo - Testing - The utility recorded water 
testing expenses of $6,146 for the test year. Staff annuc'llu.ed the 
testing costs based on the required testing frequency. Starf made 
an adjustment of ($853) to reflect the annualized water testing 
cost for the test year. The required tests and frequency at which 
those test must be repeated are: 

Coli forms 

TOS 

So4 

tHcro Particles 

Lead 

Required Wa ter Testing 

Frequency 

Nonthly 

Monthly 

Monthly 

Annually 

Semi-Annua II y 

- 15 -

Annualized Cost 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

J l 2 

480 

68 

$ l, 142 



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 

Regyired Water Testinglco~ 

Copper 

Sulfate 

Primary Inorganics 

Secondary Inorganics 

Pesticides 

VOC's 

Gross Alpha 

Group II ' s 

T. Hard 

Alk 

Calcium 

freqyency 

Seml-Annually 

E:very J years 

Every 3 years 

E.very 3 years 

Every J years 

Every 3 years 

Every 3 years 

Every 3 years 

Every 3 years 

4 times per year 

4 times per year 

annuallzed r:ost 

s 1. 142 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

s 

s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

20 

90 

90 

3~0 

97 

~0 

83 

17 

208 

208 

Annual Cost s 5 . 293 

Staff recommends contractual services - testing expense of 
$5,293 for the test year. 

Contractyal Seryices - Other - The utility recorded a contractual 
services- other amount of $20,89'1 for thE Jst year. St:aff made 
adjustments to this account to remove S290 out of test year 
expenses, to reclassify $5,925 of utility plant to rate base, to 
include $1,144 for a valve replacement program (6 per year for five 
years) , to include $1,644 for a meter changeout program (12 per 
year), to disallow $506 of cost of meter ser•ices which is cove1~d 
under an employees job description, and to disallow $108 of :ost 
for locating lines which should have been done by the utility. 
Total adjustments amount to (54,0411 which result tn staff's 
recommended contractual services-other amount of $16,856. 

Regulatory Commission Expense - The utility recoroed no regulatory 
corrmission expense for test year. Staff made an adjustment of $250 
to include the SARC filing fee ($1,000) amortized over four years 
as required by Section 367.0816, florida S(atutes. Staff 
recommends a Legulatory commiss1on expense of $250. 

- 16 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 
Operatiop and Htipypepae llpMtaa!O i Kl Summuy: Total operation 
and maintenance adjustments are ($5, 1541. Staff recommends 
operation and maintenance expenses o( $51,393. Operation and 
matntenance expenses are shown in Schedule No. 38. 

papreqiatiop lrpen•• fHtt of Aaartilttion of CIAGI; The util1ty 
recorded $1,073 of depreciation expense on its books for the test 
year. Staff calculated test year depreciation expense using the 
rates prescribed in Rule 25-30.140, florida Administrative lode. 
Staff made a $2,315 adjustment to depreciation expense to br!ng the 
utility balance to staff's recommended amount, made a $397 
adJustment to include depreciation on pro forma meters, made a 
{$187) adjuscment to reflect depreciation expense on the retired 
meters, and made a CIAC amortization adjustment of ($439). Total 
adjustments amount to $2,086 . Staff recommends depreciation 
expense net of CLAC of $3,159 for the test year. 

Tax•• other than Ipog '1'.-...•: The utility recorded ::sxes other 
than income of $3,987 for the test year. Staff made adjuscments to 
increase re9ulatory assessment fees by S661 to reflect regulatory 
assessment fees on staff • s recommended test year re·;enue, and to 
remove a $67 late filing fee on ad valorem taxes . Staff r~commends 
t st yea • raxes other than income of S4,581. 

OperatiP9 Beunu•: 
reflect the increase 
allow the recommended 

Revenues have been adjusted hy S29, 898 to 
in revenue required to cover expenses and 
rate of return on investment . 

_.t .. •01w .. •u•L...liO"-lthow•a.r..__n-•.n.._..,I11Diii!il~-....4ti.I' .. IM'I&' : This e xpe n sc has be o::, 1 t nc rea sed by 
$1,345 to reflect the regulatory asses~men~ !ee of 4.5\ on staff's 
recommended increase in revenue. 

OptrttiDa 'TR"P••• 8 1 pry: The ~pplication of staff's recommended 
adjustments to the utility's test year operating expenses results 
in staff ' s recommended operating expenses of $60,478. 

Operating expenses are shown on Schedule~ Nos. 3. AdJustments 
are shown on Schedule No. 3A. 

- 1? . 



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE : January 7, 1999 • 
ISSUI 7: What is the approprlate revenue requ1rement? 

I!,ICCII "AATlOU The appropriate revenue requirement shoulcJ be 
$63,930. (CASEY) 

STArr AB&LXSIS: The utiliLy should be allowed an annual 1ncrease 
in revenue of $29 , 898 (87.85'1. This will allow the uL111Ly Lho 
opportunity to recover its expenses and earn the r ecommended 9 . 64\ 
return on its investment . The calculations are as follows : 

Adjusted Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

Return on Investment 

Adjusted Operation Expenses 

Depreciation Expense (Net) 

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 

Revenue Requirement 

Annual Revenue tncrease 

Percentage Increase/(Decrease) 

$ 

X 

$ 

s 

$ 

Water 

35 , 805 

. 0961 

3,452 

51,393 

3,159 

5.926 

63.930 

29,898 

87.85) 

Since the utility's last rate case was over 18 years ago, 
staff completed an analysis to determine what the rates would have 
increased if the utility took advantage ot the Commission price 
index on an annual basis. If the lLility applied for, and 
received, an annual price index each year since its last rate c4se , 
its rates would have increased 101.69%, based on operation and 
maintenance expenses allowed in Order No. 10535 . 

• 
The revenue requirement and resulting annual increase are 

8hown on Schedule8 Nos. 3. 

- 18 -

, 



DOCKET NO. 980126~ 
DATE: January 1, 1999 • 
ISSUI 8 : What is the appropriate conservatLon rate struclut•· for 
this utility? 

RICae""!QA'fiCM: The appropriate conservation r.ue structure for 
this utility is a continuation ot the current base Laclllty and 
gallonage charge rate structure. (GILCHRIST) 

StAll AIQI,XSIS : Dixie Groves is located in a water use cauu.on 
area (WUCA). The Southwest Florida Water Management District 
(SWFWMD) declared Pasco County a WUCA 1n 1989. Dixie Groves has 
implemented a conservation program that has been approved by the 
SWFWMD. On November 10, 1998, staff received a copy of the 
utl11ty's Kater Conservation Plan. Specifically, 1n the a.eas of 
unaccounte~-for-water losses and public education, the ut1l1ty 1s 
doing the following to achieve its conservation goals: 

Uoocc~wnted-for-water 

(1) Replace and repair meters on a regular basis. 

t2) Locate and repair leaks in the distribution system. 

(3) Maintain, repair and replace water system components on 
a r egular basia. 

(4 1 ~ntain records and procedurtis for identl !ying needed 
repairs, t he cost, and subs<!quent implement.tU on. 

CS) Meter all existing and future water customers for b1lling 
purposes. 

(6) Charge rates based upon the cost ot providing servlce dnd 
request rate adjuet~ents trom the Public Service 
Commission to ensure that water revenues are su!!icienl 
to finance future expansions, repair and replacement. 
Calculate and r•port the gross per-capita WdlOr usuge. 

Public Edycat1oo 

(1) Mail water conservation pamphlets to its customers. 

(2) Encourage customers to v1ew video 
conservation that are availo~ble at 
Public Library. 

- 1!1 -

lnpos on welter 
the Pasco County 



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
OAT£: January 7, 1999 • 

The utility's current rate structure cons1sLs of a bas!! 
facility and gallonage charge rate structnre which applies •o both 
the residential and general service customers . Under t t1e current 
rate structure, the total average consumption per bill is 5 , 213 
gallons which is below the 10, 000 gallon threshold that determines 
whether a more aggressive conservation-or iented rate structuru is 
appropriate. 

Based on the above, staff is recommendln-J t'lat Lhe ba!le 
tacility and gallonage charge rate s tructure be con Linued for this 
utility . 

- 20 -



DOCKET NO . 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 
I SS!JE 9: Is repr.3ssion of consumption l1kely to occur, and, if 
so what is the appropridte consumption adjustment? 

RECQHMIHD6Z1QH: Yes, repression of consumption is likely to occur. 
The appropriate consumption adjustment is a reduction of 2,109,200 
gallons for t he water syste~. In order to monitor the effects of 
the rate increase on consumption, the utillty should be ordered to 
file, on a quarterly basis, reports detailing the number of bills 
rendered, the number of gallons sold and the total revenues bill~d 
during the quarter. These reports should be required for a period 
of two years , beginni ng the first quarter after the revised rates 
go into e ffect . (LINGO) 

~Ml AWU,ts:rs: This case represents only the fifth instance in 
which Staff has contemplal' od making a repression !ldjustment to 
billed consumption. Therefore , in order to present e thorough 
analysis, a discussion of the merits of repression adJustments in 
general is warranted, as well as a dlscussion of Staff ' s 
recommended adjustment. 

~•r&l Diaqqaaiou 8tgardinq Btp;•••ion &Qd Price llaa t iqity 

The term "price elasticity" refers to the relationship between 
water use and water price. Prico elasticity measures the 
pe r centage change i n the quantity C;)lii.Bnded resulting from a 011e 
percent change in pr ice , all other factors held constant. for 
example, if a water price increase of one percent leads to a 0.2 
percent reduction in water use, price elasticity would be -0.2. 
(In other words, there is an inverse rel~tionship between price dOd 
the quantity demanded - - this is the flrsL law of demand). The 
term "repression" refers to the expected reduction in quantity 
demanded resulting from an increase 1n price. 

Consider the following example: 

Assume: 

Iillm: 

A 10\ increase in price 
Price elasticity • -0.3 
Resulting price • 110\ 
Reduction in demand • 3\ (10\ x -0.3) 
Resulting demand • 97\ 
Resulting revenue increas~ • 6.7\ 

(110\ price x 97\ demand) 

The above example illustrates that 
rate design analysis creates the 
l nstabillty and revenue shortfalls. 

- 21 -

ignoring price 
pot.enLial for 

furthermore, if 

elast.lcity in 
both revenue 

rate structure 



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE : January 7, 1999 • 
is subst~ntially m~ified or if a l3rge rate increase is 
implemented, revenue shortfalls can be especially problematic. 

The approximate preliminary increase in an average customer 
bill in this case, before any adjustment for repression, was 90\. 
The magnitude of the water system rate increase leads us to believe 
that it is appropriate to consider making a repression adjustment 
in this proceeding. 

St•'f • a Rac;: ppded R«pg••ioa A41gt=·nt 

In an attempt to quant ify the relationship between revenue 
increas~s and consumption impacts, Staff has created a database of 
all water utilities that were granted rate increases or decreases 
(excluding indexes and paas-throughs) between January 1 , !990 and 
December 31, 1995 (includinq ~hose that were granted concomitant 
wastewater rate increases) . This database contains utility­
specific information from the applicable orders , tariff pages and 
the utilities ' annual reports for the years 1989 - 199S. A summary 
of the contents of the database is listed below: 

Dat a Obtained from; 
1rdeu 
1. The dollar amount of the revenue requ1rement increase for 

the water system {and for the wastewater system, if 
applicable) . 

2. The utility's rate structure (s) and rates before and 
after the rate proceeding. 

Annual Reoorts 
1. The number of water gallons sold for the year~ 1989 -

1995. 
2 . The number of year-end water system meter equivalents for 

the years 1989 - 1995. 
Tariff Pages 
1. The effective date of the revised rates. 

Resylting Calcy1ations; 
1. The revenue requirement percentage increase (decrease) 

for the water system (and for the wastewater system, if 
applicable). 

2 . The annual dollar amount of thu water system revenue 
requirement increase (decrease) per .,eter equivalent (and 
for the wastewater system, if appl 3bleJ . 

3. The average monthly water co• 11nption per meter 
equivalent for the ye&rs 1989 - lY~~. 

- 22 -



DOCK&T NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 

4. The percentaqe change in the average monthly wat e r 
consumptio, per meter equivalent from the prior year tor 
the years 1990 · 1995. 

S. The average monthly water bill for both t~e year prio r to 
and the year subsequent to the rate change. The average 
monthly bills are based on the average monthly 
consumption per meter eqUivalent in the year prior to l he 
rat.e change. 

Several utilities were excluded from the analysis, typically due t n 
the lack (or unreliability) of consumption data. Data from ~he 
rema~ning 67 utilities forms the basis for our analysis. 

Our analysis in this case was performed using two different 
bases of comparison. The first basis of comparison used Dixie 
Groves' preliminary inc.reasr in an average bill (befo re any 
repression adjustment) of 90'. This preliminary increase was 
compared t.o other utilities in the database which, a!! in Dixie 
Groves' case, underwent no change in the BFC/gallonage charge water 
system rate structuce. We isolated seven utilities in the database 
which had experienced similar percentage increases in average 
monthly bills. The reductions in average monthly consumption per 
mete- equivalent (ME) for these seven isolated utilities were 25\, 
23\ , 19\ , 9\, 5\, 4\ and 3\. We analyzed further the seven 
utilities, comparing their prior average bills and average 
consumption per ME to Dixie Groves. This analysis eliminated the 
ut:ilit:ies which had experienced reductions in average consumption 
of 19\, 9\, 4\ and 3\. 

We do not belie"e that the consumption reductions of the 
remaining three utilities of 25\, 23\ and 5\, respectively, provide 
us with clear guidance with regards t.o our recommended consumption 
reduction for Dixie Groves . Although we believe it is better to 
err on the side of caution, we believe that recommending a 5\ 
reduction in consumption is too conservative in this case. A 
summar~· analysis of our database r eveals that , on an overall basis, 
utilities which experienced increases to the water system only (as 
in Dixie Groves' case) with no change in the LFC/gallonage charge 
rate structure averaged an approximate 37\ increase in custom=rs' 
average bills, and exhibited a correspondi nq overall consumption 
reduction of approximately 7\. As mentioned previously, the 
increase in Dixie Groves' average bill, before any adjustment !or 
repression, was 90\. We do not believe it is reasonable t o 
recommend a consumption reduction of 5\ in th i s case when the 
magnitude of the increase in Dixie Groves ' averaQe bilJ i s more 
than double the avera9e of similar utilities in the database. Nor 
do we believe, however, that recommending a 23\ - 25\ consumption 

- 23 -



DJCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 
reduction is appropriate. The utilities in the database that 
exhibited the 23t and 25\ consumption reductions rece1v£d 
concomitant wastewater increases , which, we believe, further 
incented their customers ~o reduce consumption. 

Because this analysis does not provide clea r gui~ance wi th 
respect to Dixie Groves' estimated consumption reduction, we 
believe the following method would represent the upper l1mit of 
Dixie Groves' potential consumption reduction: 

Dixie Groves' preliminary increase 
I Overall average of water-only increases 
• Magnitude of Dixie Groves' increase 

compared to overall average 
x Average consumption r~duction associated 

with water-only increases 
• Estimate of upper limit of Dixie Groves' 

consumption r eduction 

90\ 
)7\ 

2. 4 

6. 97\ 

16.81\ 

The second basis of compa rison used Dixie Groves' annu,ll 
revenue requirement increase for the water system, which was 
$90/ME. Staff isolated eight utilities which experienced similar 
revenue requirement increases; utilities were then eliminated from 
our nalysis using the same bases o! comparison as in the preceding 
analysis. There were three remaining utilities -- two utilities 
exhibited reductions in average monthly consumption per ME of 7\ 
and 5\, while one utility experienced an increase in consumption of 
5\. The utility with a 5\ increase in averaqe consumption appears 
to be anomalous, CIS the other two utilities exhibited fairly 
significant consumption reductions of 5\ and 7\. For thP. same 
reasons as in the first analysis, we do not believe that, ba~ed on 
the magnitude of the increase in this case, it is reasonable to 
recommend an adjustment to reduce consumption by 5\ - 7\. 

Based on our analyses, Dixie Groves' anticipated consumption 
reduction ranges from a low of 5\ H to a high of 17\. 
Therefore, although arguably subjective, we believe that, based on 
our analysis, 10\ is an appropriate, conservative estimate of the 
anticipated reduction in consumption. 

As discussed above, this case represents only the f1fth 
instance in which Staff recommends that a repression adjustment be 
made, and, aa such, we have no established, previously-approved 
methodoloqy to calculate an appropriate adjustment. Until we do 
have approved methodologies in place, we believe it is appropr1ato 
LO err on the side of caution when considering the magnitude of our 
recommended adjustments. Therefore, Staff recommends that the 

- 24 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE : January 7, 1999 • 
appropn.ate consumption adjustment is a reduction of 2, 109,200 
gallons for the water system. In addit1on, in order to monitor the 
eff~cts of the rate increase on consumption, the utility should be 
ordered to file, on a quarterly basis, reports detailing the 1umber 
of bills rendered, the number of gallons sold and the total 
revenues billed during the quarter. These reports should be 
required for a period of two years, beginning the first quartet 
after the revised rates go into effect . 

- lS · 



DOCKET NO. 980126~ 
OAT~: January ? , 1999 • 
ISSQJ 10: What are the recommended rates !or this utility? 

BICOMNINDA:IQI: Th~ recommended rates should be as shown in the 
staff analysis. The approved rates should be effective for servic~ 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date en the tariff oheot 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code. The 
rates ahould not be implemented unt 1.1 proper notice has been 
received by the customers . The utility should provide proof of the 
date notice was qiven within 10 days after the date of the notice. 
(CASEY) 

l'l'Ml IIINifiii: Approximately 5?\ (or $36, 265J of the revenue 
r~quirement is associated with the fixed costs of providing 
service. Fixed costs are recovered through the base facility 
charge based on an annualized number of factored Equivalent 
Residential Connection~ (ERC's). The remaining 43\ (or S21,665l of 
the revenue requirement represents the consumption e;harge basad on 
the estimated number of gallons consumed during the test period. 
Schedules of the utility ' s existing rates and staff ' s preliminary 
rates are as followa: 

BESIQENTIAL ANP GENERAL S£8YIC£ WATER BATES 

Base Facility 

Char go 

Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Gallonage Charge 

Pee 1,000 gallons 

Existing 

Monthly 

BAt~ 

s 3.98 

N/A 

9.95 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

s .85 

- 26 -

Recommended 

Monthly 

Bflt!:l 

s 8.96 

13.44 

22.41 

4~.82 

11.71 

143. 41 

224.08 

~48.16 

s l. 46 



DOCKET NO. 980126~ 
~~TE: January 1, 1999 • 

Using the 337 test year residential w~ter customers w.th an 
average use nf 5,213 gallons/month per customer, an averdge 
residential HQHtfwX water bill comparison would be as follows: 

Base Facility Charge 

Gallonage Charge 

Total 

Average 

w:>HfRLI 

Using 

Existing 

Blilt~a 

$ 3.98 

S.il 
$ 8.41 

Average 

Bill IJPNTHLX Bl.ll 

Us1ng 

Recommended 

Bato~:l 

$ 8 . 96 

7,51 

$ 16.57 
• 7 . 59% of the increase ts for repression. 

Percent 

Increa!'e 

97.03\• 

The rates should be effective for service rendered as o! the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets provided the customers 
have received notice pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida 
Administrative Code. The tariff sheets r~ould be approved upon 
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission ' s decision, and that the customer notice is adequate . 
The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within 10 days after the date of the notice. 

If the effective date of tht new rates falls within a regular 
billing cycle, the in1tial bills at the new rate should be 
prorated. The old charge should be prorated based on the number of 
days in the billing e;ycle before the effective date of the new 
rates. The new charqe should be prorated based on the number of 
days in the billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new 
rates. 

In no event should the rates be effective for service rendeted 
vrior to the stamped approval date. 

- 27 . 



OOCK~T NO . 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 
ISSOI 11: What is the appropriate amount by wh ich rates should be 
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect 
the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, r.orida Statutes? 

BJCOHKEHDAJIQU : The rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule 
No. 4 to remove rate case expense grossed-up for re~ulatory 
assessment f<.:cs and amortized over a four-year period . The 
decrease in rates should become effective immediately following r.he 
expiration of the four-year recovery period, pursuan~ to Section 
367 . 0816, Florida Statutes . The utility should be required to file 
revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice setting forth 
the lower rates and the reason for the reduction not later than one 
month prior t o the actual date o f the r equired rate reductJ.on. 
(CASEY) 

S'fAJJ' ARN.IIIS: Section 367 . 0816, florida Statutes , requlres that 
the rates be reduced immediately following the expiration of the 
four year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously 
J.ncluded in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of 
revenues associated with the amortization of rate case expense and 
the gross-up f or re9ulatory assessment fees which is G262 annually. 
The reduction in revenues will result in the rate reduction 
recommended by staff on Schedule No. 4. 

The utility should be required to file revised tariff sheets 
no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required 
rate reduction. The utility also should be required to file a 
proposed customer notice setting !vrth the lower rates and the 
reason for the reduction. 

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a 
price index or pass through rate adjustment, separate data shalJ be 
filed for the pric~ 1ndex and/or pass-through increase or decrease 
and the reduction ~n the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense. 

- 28 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
OAT£: January 7, 1999 • 
ISSO:Z 12: What s. o.~ld be the appropriate amount of c•Jstomer 
deposits, should the u:ility be reqo.11red ~o pay interest on 
customer deposits collected since 1993, and should co.~stomers who 
have established 1 satisfactory payment record, and have hdd 
continuous service !or a period of 23 months, have their deposit 
refunded? 

BIQQHMINP'77QI: The appropriate amount of customer deposits should 
•' $33.00 . The utility should !ile revised tariff sheets which are 
consistent with the Commission's vote. Sta C f should be given 
administrative authority to approve the revised tarltt sheets upon 
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with th~ 

Commission's decision. Once rev1sed tariff sheets are filed dnd 
appr~ved, the customer deposits should become effective for 
connections made on or after the stamped approval rate of -che 
revised tariff sheets, if no pro~est is filed. The utility should 
be ordered to pay interest on all customer deposits, includ1ng 
those collected since 1993, a~ required by Rule 25-30.311, Flor1da 
Administrative Code. Past due monies should include interest 
calculated in accordance with Rule 25-30.311(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. The ulility should refund deposita of all 
customers who ha ve establ ished a satisfactory payment record and 
have had continuous service for a period of 23 months pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.311, Florida Adrnini:strative Code. fost due interest. 
shou'd be paid and eligible deposits should be rofunded within 90 
days of the effective date of the Commission order. (CASEY) 

S'tAI'I' "!!,JUS: CUstomer Qeoosiu - The utility's tariff presently 
provides for a customer deposit of SlO.OO, or an amount to cover 
minimum charqes for service for three billing periods. This tariff 
became effective over 23 years ago (June 24, 1975), and staff 
believes the customer deposit amounts should be updated. Rule 25· 
30.311 (1), Florida Administrative Code, states "E~ch utilny may 
require an applicant for service to satisfactorily establish 
credit, but such establishment of credit shall not telievr the 
customer from complying with utilities ' rules for prompt payment of 
bllls." Rule ~5-30.311(7), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

A utility may require, upon rea~onable written 
notic~ of not less than 30 days, such re~uest or 
notice being separate and apart from any bill for 
service, a new deposit, where previously waived or 
returned, or an additiona l deposit, in order to 
secure paj~nt of current billa; provided, however, 
that the total amount ot the required deposit shall 
n.)t exceeC: an a1110unt nqual to the average actua 1 
charge for water and/or wastewater service tor t~o 

29 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE : January 7, 1999 • 

billing periods for the 12 month per1od 1mmediately 
pn.or to the date of notice. In the event the 
customer has had service less than 12 months , then 
the utility shall base its new or additional 
deposit upon the average monthly bill1ng available. 

Staff believes the util ity's existing mounts for customer deposits 
should be updated to an amount equal to the average cha rge for: 
water service for two billing periods. Staff 's preliminary 
recommendation is to approve customer deposits of S33 .00 for water 
service. The utility should file revised tariff sheets which are 
consistent with the Commission's vote. Staff should be given 
administrative authority to approve the revised tariff sheets upon 
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission's decision. Once revised tariff sheets are filed and 
approved, the customer deposits ~hould become effective for 
connections made on or after the stamped approval rate of the 
revised tariff sheets, if no prot~at is filed. 

Interest on Customer Deposits - The utility started collect1ng 
customer deposits in Hey, 1993. It was discovered during the audit 
that the utility has not paid any interest on the customer dPposits 
it has received. Rule 25-30.3ll(4)(a), Florida Administrative 
Code, ot~tes : 

Each public utility which requires deposits to be 
made by its customers shall pay a minimum lnterest 
on such deposits of 6 percent per annum. The 
utility shall pay an interest rate of 7 percent per 
annum on deposits of nonresidential customers 
qualifying under subsection (5l below when thP 
utility elects not to refund such a deposit a!ter 
23 months. 

The utility books showed customer deposits ot $1,406 for the tes t 
year. Staff's preliminary recommendation is that the utility be 
ordered to pay interest on all customer deposits, including those 
collected since 1993, as required by Rule 25-30.311, florida 
Administrative Code. Past due monies should include interest 
calculated in accordance with Rule 25-30.311, Florida 
Administrative Code, and be paid within 90 ~ays of the effective 
date of the Commission order. Further discussion of interest on 
customer deposits is included in Issue No. 16 of this 
recommendation . 

Refund of Customer pepooits 
Administrative Code, states: 

- 30 -

Rule 25-10.311{5), Florida 



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 

Atter a customur ha:o established a satisfactory 
payment record and has had continuous service for a 
period of 23 months, the utility shall refund the 
residential customer's deposits and shall, at ics 
option , either refund or pay the higher r-ate of 
interest specified above f or nonresidential 
deposits, providing the customer has not, in lhe 
preceding 12 months, (a) made more than one late 
payment o! a bill (after the expiration of 70 days 
trom the date of mailing or delivery by lhe 
utilitv), (b) paid with check refused by a bank, 
(c) been disconnected for nonpayment, or at any 
time, (d) tampered with the meter, or (e) used 
service in a fraudulent or unauthor 1 zed manner. 
Nothing in this rule ... hall prohibit the company 
from refunding at any time a deposit with any 
accrued interest. 

The staff audit showed a total of nine customers who may be 
eU 1.ble to have their deposit5 refunded. Prior to the utilay 
chan e in ownership in January, 1997, all cu5tomer deposits were 
being held in an attorney trust fund . The utility should 
in·. eseigatc and determine if these' nine cuseomers with depos 1 ts 
being held over 23 months have established a satisfactory payment 
record as described above . If so, the utility should refund those 
customer deposits to those customers within 90 days of the 
effective date of the COmmission order. 

- 3l -



DOCK~T NO. 980726~ 
OAT~: January 7, 1999 • 
ISSQI 13: Wha t sr.ould the appropriate miscellaneous serv ice 
charges be for Dixie GrovPs7 

~101!1: The appropr iate miscellaneous servic-e charges 
should be those recommended in the staff analysis . The utility 
should file revised tariff sheets whi ch are consistent with tne 
Commission's vote. Staff should be given administrative authcrit y 
to approve the revised tariff sheets upon staff's verification that 
the tariffs are consistent with the Commtss1on' s decision. lt 
revised tariff sheets are filed and approved, the miscellaneous 
service charges should become effective for connections made on or 
after the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets , if no 
protest is filed. (CASEY) 

S%Alf AKftLXSIS: The utility' ~ existing tariff currently provide~ 
for miscellaneous service charges which include a reconnect fee of 
$10.00 if performed during regular business hou~s, and a reconnect 
fee of $15.00 if performed after regular business hour:.J. Staff 
believes the miscellaneous service charges shoulo be updated and 
recommends that the following charges be authori%ed: 

Existing ~xisting 

Normal After Recommended 

Hours Hours I All Hours! 

Initial Connection N/A N/A $15.00 

Normal Reconnection $10.00 $15 . 00 $15.00 

Violation Reconnection $10 . il0 SlS.OO SlS.OO 

Premises Visit (in lieu N/A N/A $10.00 

of dls connection) 

The four types of miscellaneous s ervice charges a r e : 

1) 

2) 

Initial Connection : This charge 1s to be levied 
for service initiation at a l ocat1 on wnere service 
did not exist previously . 

Normal Rgconnection: 1his charge is to be levied 
tor transfer ot service to a new cu:.Jtomer account 
at a previously served location, or r oconnection of 

• 32 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 

3) 

4) 

service subsequent 
disconnect1on. 

to " customer request~d 

Violation Reconoection: This chsrge 1s to be 
levied prior to reconnect1on of an exist1ng 
customer a!ter disconnection of service for cause 
according to Rule 25-30 . 320!2), florida 
Administrative Code, including a delinquency 10 
bill payment:. 

Premises Yi:!lt !in lieu of disconnection): Th1s 
charge is to be levied when a se rvtce 
representative visits a premises Cor the purpose of 
discontinuing service for nonpayment of a du~ and 
collectiblP bill, but does not discontinue service 
because the custome r pays the service 
representative or otherwise makes satisfactory 
arrangements to pay the bill. 

These charges are designed to more accurately reflect the 
costs associated with each service and to place the burden of 
payment on the person who causes the cost to be incurred (the "cost 
~auser"), rather than on the entire ratepaying body as a whole. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the utility 's tar it! be 
revised to incorporate the charges discussed above. The utility 
should file revised tari(f sheets which are consistent with the 
Commission's vote. Staff should be given administrative authority 
to approve the revi~ed tari!! sheets upon staff's veritication that 
the tariffs are consistent with the Commission's decision. Once 
revised tariff sheets are tiled and approved, the miscellaneous 
service char9es should becorr~ effective for connections mAde on or 
after the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets, 1! no 
protest is filed. 

- l3 -



DOr.KET NO. 980726~ 
DATE : January 7, 1999 • 
ISSVE 14: Should th~ recommended rates be approved for the utlllty 
on a temporary baSlS in the event of a protest filed by a party 
other than the utility? 

!!!IX!t:!IZ:1!'IOIJ: Yes, the recommended rates should be approved tor 
the utility on a temporary basis in thP event of a protest filed by 
a party vcher than the utility. Tne utility should be authorized 
to collect the temporary rates ifter staff • s approval ot the 
s ecurity for potential refund, a copy of the proposed customer 
notice, and revis~d tariff sheets. (CASEY) 

S%ftll AB&Ltlll : This recommendation proposes an increase in wa ter 
rat es. A timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate 
increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss o f revenue to the 
utility. Therefore, in the event of a protest filed by 3 party 
other than the utility, s t aft recommends that the recommended rates 
be ··pproved as temporary rates. The recommended rates collected by 
the · i:!. ty shall be subject to the refund provisions discussed 
below . 

Th .L.:.li ty should be authorized to collect the tempera ry 
rat~s upon the staff's approval of security for both the potential 
refund and a copy of the proposed customer notice. The security 
should be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount 
of $20,637. Alternatively, the utility could establish an escrow 
agreement with an independent finar.=ial institution . 

If the utility chooses 
~ntain wording ~o thq effect 

the following ~,nditions: 

a bond as qccurity, the bond should 
.at it wilJ terminated only under 

1) 

2) 

The Commissio~ approves the rate increase; or 

If the Commission den~es the increase , the utility 
shall refund the amount collected that is 
attributable to the 1ncrease. 

If the utility chooses a letter of cred1t as a security, It 
should contain the following condltlons: 

1) 

2) 

The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period 
it ia in effect. 

The letter of credlt will be in orfcct until final 
Commission order is tendered, either approving or 
denying the rat~ increase . 

. H . 



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 

lf security is provided through an (' , row agreement, the 
following conditions should be part of the •OI ~ement: 

11 No refunds in the escrow account may be WlLndrawn by the 
utility without the express approval o ! the Commiss1on. 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

31 If a refund to t he customers is required, all interest 
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the 
customers. 

4) If~ refund to the customers is not required , the interest 
earned by the escrow account shall revert to the utility . 

5) All information on the escrow account shall be available 
from the holder of the ~~crow account to a Commission 
representative at all times . 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be depos~ted 
in the escr ow account within seven days of receipt. 

7) "his escrow account is established by the direction of the 
Floxida Public Serv ice Commission for the purposc(sl set 
forth in its order r equiring such account. Pursuant to 
Cosentino y . Elson, 263 So.2d 253 (Fla. Jd DCA 1972), 
escrow accounts are not subject tv garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be a signatory 
to the escrow agre~ent. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the uti 1.i ty. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an 
account of all monies received as result of the rate increase 
should be maintained by the utility. 'Th1s account should specify 
by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. It a refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with interest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative :ode . 

The utility should maintain a record o( the amount o! the 
bond, and the amount ot revenues that are subject to refund. In 
addit~on, after the increased rates are in effect, the utility 
should file reports with the D1vision of Water and Wastewater no 
later than 20 days after each monthly bl.lllng. These reports 

- 35 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE : January 7, 1999 • 
should indicate the amount of revenue collected under tne 1nc r eased 
rates . 

- 36 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 
ISSQJ 15: Should Di•ie Groves Estates, Inc . be ordered to show 
cause within 21 days why it should not be fin• in an amount up to 
$5,000 for each apparent violation o! Rule 25-JO.llO(l) (a), FlorLda 
Administrative Code, for failure to preserve 1~s records 1n 

accordance with the "Regulations to Govern the Preser··at!On of 
Records of Electric, Gas, and Water Utilities" as issued by the 
National Association of Regulatory Ut1lity Commissioners (NARUC), 
and for failure to notify the Commission of the destruction of 
utility records within 90 days? 

MCOIOiJlNPA1'l:OH: No, a show cause proceedin~:~ should not be 
initiated. However, the utility should be placed on not ice that if 
it fails to preserve its records in the future or fails to report 
any other premature destruction of records in accordance w1th the 
"Regulations - o Govern the Preservation of Records ot Electric, 
Gas, and Water UtilitiesN as t~sued by the National Association ot 
Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC), as revised May 1985," ot 

future show cause proceeding may be initiated . (REYES, CASEYJ 

STAll AHALJSIS: Rule 25- 30.110(1) (a), florida Adminiatrative Code, 
provides that "(e]ach utility shall preserve its records in 
acco. 1ance with the "Regulations to Gove rn the Preservc'ltlon of 
Records of Electric, Gas , and Water Utilities~ as issued by the 
Na~ional Association ot Regulacory Ucilicy Commissioners (NARUC), 
as revised May 1985". 

The NARUC Regulations t c Govern the Preservation of Recotds 
General Instructions state, 

The public utility or licensee shall provide 
reasonable protection for records subject to the 
regulations in this part from damages by fires, 
floods, and other hazards and, in the selection ot 
storage spaces, safeguard the records from 
unnecessary exposure to deterioration from 
excessive humidity, dryness, or lack of proper 
ventilation. 

The NARUC Regulations to Govern the Preservation of Record3 
General Instructions further state, 

When any records are destroyed before the 
expiratior, of the prescribed period of retention, a 
certif1ed statement listing, as far as may be 
determined, the records destroyed and describing 
the circumstances of accidental or other premdlure 
destruction shall be filed with the Commission 

- 37 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 

within ninety daye from the date of discovery of 
such destructior. Discovery ot loss of recotds is 
to be treated in the lame manner as in the case of 
premature destruction. 

During the staff audit, the utility was requested ~o provide 
invoices and supporting documentation for all plant additions and 
retirements lo utility plant in service from January 1, 1981 
through June 30, 1998. However, the utility was unable to provide 
invoices or other supporting documentation to substantiate $12,496 
of plant additions recorded on its books from January 1, 1987 to 
December 31, 1994. The utility previously had stored these records 
in a pump house, and in 1990, the gas chlorination equipment 
malfunctioned and destroyed everything in the pump house , including 
the motor, pump, electrical wiring, and boxes of records. The 
records were obliterated oncr they camo into contact with tho gou 
chl orine . 

Section 367.161(1), Florida Statutes , authorizes the 
Commission to assess a penalty of not more than 55,000 for each 
offense, if a utility is found to have knowingly refused to comply 
wit,, or to have willfully violated, any Commisslon rule, order , o~ 
provision of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes . Ut1lities are charged 
with the knowledge of the CommissJon's rules and statutes. 
Additionally, "lilt is a common maxim, familiar to all minds that 
'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, either civilly 
or criminally.• Barlow y. United Stc.tes, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833!. 
Thus , any intentional act, such as the utillty' s failure to 
preserve its records and the utility's failure to notify the 
Commission of the de&truction of utility records within ninety days 
would meet the standard tor a "willful violation." In OrdeL· No. 
24306, issued April l, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL, titled In Be ; 
Investigation Into The Proper Apolicotion of Ryle 25-14,003. 
f.A.C,. Relating To Tax Savings Refynd for 1988 and 1989 for GTE 
florida. Inc., the Commission, havinq found that the company hdd 
not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate 
to order it to show cause why ~t should not be fined, stating thac 
"'willful' implies an intent to do an act, and this is distinct 
from an intent to violate a statute or rule." l.sL. at 6. 

Failure of a utility to preserve its records in accordance 
wlth the •Regulations to Govern the Preservation of Records of 
Electric, Gas, and Water Utilities" as issued by the National 
Association of Regulatory Util Lty Commissioners (NABUC) , and 
failure to notify the Commission of the destruction of utility 
records within ninety days is an apparent violatiou of Rule 2!l-
30.110(1) (a), Florida Administrative Code. However, ~taff does not 

- 3 8 -



DOCKET NO. 980726-~ 
DATE: January 7, 1999 • 
belleve that the utility's apparent violation of Rule 25-
30. 110 ( 1) (a) , Florida Adrnl nistrative Code, rises to the level of 
warrantino that a show cause proceeding be initiated because the 
de~truclion of the utility's records was the re~ult of an accident 
and staff was subsequently able to physically vecify utility plant 
and th~ ~ppropriate costs associated with that plant. FUrthermore, 
tht ut 1 • ity' s records are now being kept at tho! office o! the 
secretary/treasurer ot the utility, who is a certified public 
accountant. Therefore, it appears that the utility has taken the 
appropriate steps to ensure that its books and records are 
preserved and maintained in the future. 

ln addition, the destruction of the records has now been 
brought to the Commission's attention, albeit not within ninety 
days, and the utility is now cognitant of its affirmative 
obl igation to report any future loss or destruction of records. 
Accordingly , staff recommends t•,at the Commission should not 
initiate a show cause proceeding. However, the utility should be 
placed on notice that it it fails to preserve its records in the 
future or fails to report any other premature destruction of 
records in accordance with the "Regulations to Govern the 
Preservation of Recorda ot Electric, Gas, and Water Utilities" as 
issued ~y the National Association of Regulatory Utility 
CommiG" .I.onoro (NARUC}, 11e revieed M11y 1995," a future show cause 
proceeding may be initiated. 

• 39 -



l~CKET NO . 980726-~ 
DATE : January 7, 1999 • 
ISSUI 1. Should Dixie Groves EsL<~tes, rnc. be ordered to show 
cause within 21 days why 1t should not be fined tn an amount up to 
$5,000 for each apparent violatiou o( Rule 25-30 .311(4) (a), f'lorida 
Administrative Code, for failure to pay interest on customer 
deposits? 

BIC~IQN: No, a show cause proceeding sho~ld not be 
initiated. (REYES, CASEY) 

STArr AHALISIS: As previously discussed, the ut1lity Sturted 
collecting customer deposits in May, 1993, and 1t was discovered 
during the audit that the utility has not paid interest on the 
customer deposits it has received. Rule 25-30.311 (4) (a), flonda 
Administrative Code, states: 

Each public utility ,,nich requires deposits to be 
made by its customers shall pay a minimum inlerest 
on such deposits of 6 percent per annum. The 
utility shall pay an interest rate of 7 percent per 
annum on deposits of nonresidential customers 
qualifying under subsection (5) below when the 
utility elects not to refund such a deposit after 
23 months. 

Section 367 . 161(1) , florida Statutes, authorizes the 
Commission to assess a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each 
offense, if a utility is found to have knowingly refused to comply 
with, or to have ..,illfully violated, any Commission rule, order, or 
provision of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. Utilities are ch~rged 
with the knowledge of the Commission's rvles anJ statutes. 
Additionally, "fi]t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds t twt 
' ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, either civ illy 
or criminally. " Barlow y. United States, 32 u.s. 404, 411 (1833) . 
Thus, any intentional act, such as the utility's failure to pay 
interest on customer deposits, would meet the standard for a 
"willful violation." In Order No. 24306, issued April 1 , 1991 , in 
Docket No. 890216-TL titled In Be; lnyesti~ation Into The Proper 
Apolication o f Byle 25-14 . 003. F,A,C. , Relating To Tax Sayings 
Befynd for 1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida , Inc,, the Commission , 
having found that the company had not intended to violate the rule, 
nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it 
should not be fined, stating that "'willful ' implies an intent Lo 
do an act, and this ia distinct from an intent to violate d statute 
or rule." ~at 6. 

Failure to pay interest on customer deposita is an apparent 
violation of Rule 25-30.311(4) (o), f"lorida Admini'itrative Code. 

- 40 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
OAT£: January 7, 1999 • 
However, staff believe~ that a show cause proceed1ng should not be 
1nitiated at this time. The utility books show cu:•tomer depos1ts 
of $1,406 for the test year. Interest on these deposits would 
amount to approximately $84 on an annual basis. Staff believes 
that an immediate payment of the past due interest to each customer 
1s the most appropriate method to remedy this apparent violat1on 
now because it assures that the customers will receive the money to 
which they are entitled. In Issue 12, staff's recommendation 1s 
that the Commission should order the utility to pay all monies due 
customers, plus interest, calculated in accordance with Rule 25-
30.311, Florida Administrative Code. Staff believes that ordering 
the payment of these past due monies, instead of initiating a sho·~ 
cause pro~eeding, is in the best interests of the customers of the 
utility at this point in time. Accordingly, staff recommends that 
the Commission decline to initiate a show cause proceeding . 

- 41 -



DOCKET NO. 980726-~ 
OAT£: January 7, 1999 

ISSQI 17: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
RICOMNIHDAtiQU: This docket should be closed lf no person whose 
interests are substantially affected by the proposed action (iles 
a protest within the 21-day protest period . (CASEY , REYES! 

STAIT AN&LXSI8: At the conclusion of the protest period, if no 
timely protest is filed by a substantially affected party, this 
docket should be closed. 

- 42 -



• 
DIXIE GROVES ESTATES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE DOCKET NO. 9807 26-WU 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 11198 

TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUST. BALANCE 
PER UnLITY TO UTIL BAL. PER STAFF 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 57,725 $ 17.254 A $ 74,979 

LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 211 1,000 B 1,211 

NON USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 0 0 

CIAC (683) {9,348) c (10.011) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (48,730) 3.570 D (45.160) 

AMORnZATION OF CIAC 0 8,382 E 8,382 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 6,424 F 6,424 

WATER RATE BASE $ 8,543 $ 27,262 $ 1 35,805 



I • 
DIXIE GROVES ESTATES. INC SCHEDULE NO lA 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE DOCKET NO 000726-W\J 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30. 1M 

A lJTIUTY ~ 1H ~E WATER 

I To lldjult l.t!lly p&.n!IID lltft'l ti0QIIIh6ncle<l beianOe s 1 1,047 

2 To reclllulfy utility pant from 0 & t.l e>cpenMt 6.1126 
3 To lnclulle 100 pro fomw ~ 11,750 
4 To...,.. 100 ,...,._ {3,174) 

5. To lded en IIIPMiiglllg ~ (3,2114) 

• 17.254 

B. i.A!'ID 

1 To ret\ec:l ~ cx.t ot lend. $ 1,000 

c. CONTRJB~!N~-~nOH 

I To .:!)Uit CIAC liD 118ft ---.did 4IIIQft • (8.880) 
2. To ret\ec:len IIIPtiiQino ~ 332 

$ (9,348) 

D. ACCUMUlATED~EaATION 

1 To r.cled ltlllf.., ·111 ~ KC~onUIIed depec:IMion s (1 , 100) 
2. To rMied the tlllr..,..,. ot tOO ,...,. 3, 174 

3 To llllled depltidllllon 011 pro lonN tnet.n (IIlii} 
4 To rwfted ..... Ill~ 1,884 

$ 3,5111 

E. AMORTIZATION Of CIAC 

I To ...eect mil .............. .-1lzatJon ot CIAC s &.587 
2 To IWIIed l'f6111Qiolll ~ (235) 

s ~.342 

F WORKI~ CAPITAL A4.LQWAHCE 

To 1.t1ect 1111 ol Oj)WIIion anc1 ~ Ul*\-. s _8,424 



OIJ(IE GR<MS ESTATES lffC 
$0i£0ULE Of CAPfTAL STRUCT\JRE 
TEST YEAA EHOING JUNE lO, 1 IIIII 

~WAH(;€ 

8EFOilE 
SPEaAC PftORATA 

!'ER UTllJTY AOJUS"I\IaCTS ADJUSlloiEHT6 

LONG-'IBIM DEBT $ t .:m s 
lONG-TOM OEBT ' 12..DI S 

~'TEAMOEBT s 2..177 ' 

C()I'!()H £OOO'Y • (17,107) • 

CVST'CM:R DEPOSITS 
·~·-

TQTAL s 8,210 s 

AAHGEOf~SS 

RE1\JRH ON EOV!'Y 

C7YEAAU. RATE Of R£T\JRH 

0 $ 8,3'1'8 • 

0 s 12..DI S 

0 s z.m s 
17,107 • 0 s 

__ .!, . I~ S 

17,107 s a.ttn • 

lOW HG1 

B.~ 10 85,., 

uc .. 1&&,., 

~~ 

~ 

SCHEDUlE NO 2 
IXlCICET NO Ge0726-WV 

PRO RATA ~WAH(;€ PtRCEHT WEIGHTED 
ADIUS1IIEHT8 PER STAR' OF TOTAL COST COST 

~-' 12,151 ~ 8.1R 3,54"' 

4,701 s 11,337 <4&."13 8.IIK "'""' • -· 3,17'3 102ft ~ 101"' 

0 • 0 0 00'11. ·-~ 0 00'11. 

523_ • 1,!12!1 &~ 1.00'11. -~~ 

8.708 s 3&,1103 100.00'11. ...... 

• 



• 
DIXIE GROVES ESTATES, INC SCloi£0UL£ NO 3 
SCHEOUL£ Of WATER OPERATING IHCOUE DOCKET NO 111072&-W\J 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1888 

STAFF ADJUST 
TEST YEAR flTAFFADJ. AOJUSTEO FOR TOTAL 
PER UTIUTV TOunUTV TE~TYEAA INCREASE PER STAFF 

01-'E:kA riNG REVENUES s 2?.!5!. • - 11,813 A • 34,032 • 2II,IIG$ E s 53.1130 

117 ",. 
OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAJNTENANC s 58,547 $ (5,154)8 $ Sl 3113 s 0 ! 51,3113 

C!OPRECIATION (NET) 1,073 2.011C 3,158 0 3,1511 

AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 3,1N17 &a4D 4,581 1,345 F s.m 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 81 ,1107 • (2,474J s 68,133 I 1,34& I 110,4711 

OPERATING INCOMEI(LOSS) s (34~4411} s (25,101) s 3,4$3 

WATER RATE BASE s 8.,543 s 35,1105 s 3$,1105 

RATE OF RETUR~I ~.2~ ...:]01~ 11&4. 



I 

OIXIE GROVES ESTATES, INC 
AOJUSTlAENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30. 1M 

A OPERA liNG Rf.'tiEMI.IES 

To lmpuW rwvenue for WIIW pumped, bY1 noc billed 

B OPERATIOH~E-EXPENSfS 

'. (815) Pl.rct ecfPcM.r 

• Toecfll*pw'dlued~ tar,....., 
2 (818) et ...... 

• To ... dieiiCIIIW$ •b-ltPflltion 

3 (835)Conlractull SeMcM ·Tilling 

• To IIIVlUIIIa OEP ,.qund .._ la"' .. og co.ta 

4. (830) Corhdull s.MoM • Ohr 

• To ,.,_out ~IMiy.-upenMa 
b To Cllph'•• ~ ~ p1tn1 
0 To lndude WW. ,._.._. PIOOI""' 
d To Include"*'-'~ PIOOIMI. ,.. To ciNIIow lnvoa for tn111w turnc6. 
I , To IIIIICW ..,.., ... lar ~ .,_ 

5 (1185) Rego 1 • )I Col111l 11 I E.\peiUJ 

• To r.e.d SI ,OOO ..-c-.~ ... ~-• ,_.. 
TOT"'. 0 & U AOJUS"looENTS 

c OEPR£C.IADON~.EXf'£HSE 

' To rwlled .atlfa "''k:r1 1 

1 • ~ 01p.-o.• 
el(penM n.t oiiiCIIHJIIecf end ~ dlp.-o.• ecpiiiM 

2. To retied depreC:IIIIon •lei** on pr10 larme """*" 
3 To ret1eo1 depi ec:lll6on expenee on ,....ld mew. 
4 To rwftec:t lblf'ra '*""ld &Mt y.- emof1lullon upenae 

D 

E OPERA TIN<> RE.\r'EHUES 
To retied~ In,_ teqUII'Id 1o­
.apenMII and dow iWOOIIiorroendld .... ~ ,_.,. 

F TAXES OTHER~ 
I To ..tied~ .. , .. , 1*11 lee. 4 &"' 

on inctNMin ,_ 

• 

s 

s 

• 
• 
• 

s 

s 

$ 

I 

s 

s 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO lA 
DOCKET NO e&072&-'MJ 

N"TER 

8,873 

(182) 

(321) 

(153) 

(2110) 
(5,1125) 

' · 144 
1,844 
(508) 
(lot) 

(4,().4 I) 

250 

(5 'Sot) 

2,315 
3117 

(187) 
(438) 

2,088 

del 
(87) 

5114 



• 
DIXIE GROVES ESTATES, INC. 
ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1998 

TOTAL 
PERUTIL ---

s 56,5-47 

• 
SCHEDULE NO. 38 
DOCKET NO. 980726WU 

STAFF 
ADJUST 

s (5.154) 

TOTAL 
PER STAFF 

$ 51 .393 



DIXIE GROVES ESTATES, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF RATE CASE EXPENSE RATE 

REDUCTION AFTER FOUR YEARS 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1998 

MONTHLY RATES 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE: 
Meter Size: 

5/8" X 314" 
314" ,. 

1-112" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
s· 

PESIDENTIAl GAUONAGE CHARGF 
PER 1.000 GAUONS 

$ 

$ 

• 

RECOMMENDED 
RATES 

8.96 
13.44 
22.41 
44.82 
71.71 

143.41 
224.08 
448.16 

146 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 
DOCKET NO. 980726-WU 

RATE 
DECREASE 

$ 002 
0.03 
0 .05 
0.09 
0.15 
0.29 
0.4e 
0.92 

$ 0.00 



• At- hment A 
USED AHD USEFUL DATA 

oo~~et No. 980726-wu Utility DIXIE GBQVES ESTATES. INC. Oat~ SEPT. 1298 

lJ 

~I 

]) 

4) 

Sl 

Capac~ty o f Plant 80.000 qallonll per d4y 

~c1x1:nu:m Duly Fla.. lJQ, QQQ qallonll per day 

Avoraq~ Duly f'low !ill. 1 z~ Qallona ptlr d~y 

Fir" flow Capacity qal!ons per cuy 

d) Needed Fire flow gallons per day 

Margin Reserve gallons per day 
Not tc exceed 20\ of 

preJScnt customers 

a) Test Year Customers in ERC'a - Segin J)6 End 3J6.S Av. 336 

o) Customer Growth Ua1ng Regression Analysis in ERC's 
tor Most Recant S Yaara IncludinQ Teat Year 6.!j EP.C's 

c) Conatruction Time for Additional Capacity 1,5 

(b) X 0 X I ( !i-] • ---lN~/'*I:A"--- JAllons per day Margin Rellerve 

G) Exceasive Unaccounted for Mater 27, 311 qallons per day 

a) ~Amount 3 1 .351 qollona po~ dAy _____ \ ot Av. On1ly Flow 

b) Reasonable Amount --~8£·~0~0~3~- qallonll per dJy 12---' ol Av. Daily flow 

cJ Exccssiyo Amount 27,311 gallons per day_!Q__' o! Av. Daily flow 

PERCENT USEQ NjD USEfVL roRH!ll.A 

!2 51 • sa - 6 J 
l - • • • 100 ' Used and Usr!ul 

This is the SMWMD pe~ttad capacity and not PEP's. 
The utility's records show 22 now connectl~ne ~ore added in ono y~ar, 
aner more than twenty year• of taro 9rowtt.. In addition, the records 
1ndicate no Qrowth sino• the yair tho 22 now connec'.iona were added. 
Because the ••rvico •z•• il builtout tho used and uaetul is 100\ 

~Gag~rae~l~d~&~dDwao~r~d£§ _________ En;ineer 

- so -



• 
Att .. chtnent B 

WATER QISTRIBytiQH SYSTEM IISEP AND USWJL VATb 

Doc~et No. 980726-kU Utility DIXIE GROVES &STATES INC. Oa to SEPT. 1398 

' 1 Ca~c1 cy ---~ii..IJL.------- ERC'o (tlumbcH o l potential 
customuro wi'.hoo.Jl t'IIJ .an~l·m) 

21 Number o! I£ai l£68 Connections ______ .J..lJI.. _____ I:RC ' a day 

a) 8aQln Teat Ye~ ---------~~---
b) £nd Test Yur 336.) 

c) avereQa Teat Year ------------~3~3~6 __ _ 

J) Kargin Reserve ~--~-----------------~~---­
•Not to e11ceed 20t ot 
proaent cuato.ara 

ERC'a 

E'.RC'I 

ERC'a 

£H(''s 

a) Cu.t~r Growth UainQ R •Qreaaion Analya1a ln ERC ' a tor Ho~t Recent 5 
Yeara lncludinq Test Year ERC'a 

cl Conatruction Tiaa for Addition•! Capacity -----~-------

(a) x I b) • -------¥--------

PERCENT USED MD USEOIL FORMliU\ 

12 + 31 
1 100 : u~ed and Uaotul 

Year~ 

The ulilh:y•a recorda show 22 new connoct1ona were added 111 one year, .. ru:-r 
more than twenty years of :aro Qrowth. In addition, the recorda l~dlcoto n~ 
growth since the year the 22 new connections wore added. 

- Sl · 


	2-15 No. - 2448
	2-15 No. - 2449
	2-15 No. - 2450
	2-15 No. - 2451
	2-15 No. - 2452
	2-15 No. - 2453
	2-15 No. - 2454
	2-15 No. - 2455
	2-15 No. - 2456
	2-15 No. - 2457
	2-15 No. - 2458
	2-15 No. - 2459
	2-15 No. - 2460
	2-15 No. - 2461
	2-15 No. - 2462
	2-15 No. - 2463
	2-15 No. - 2464
	2-15 No. - 2465
	2-15 No. - 2466
	2-15 No. - 2467
	2-15 No. - 2468
	2-15 No. - 2469
	2-15 No. - 2470
	2-15 No. - 2471
	2-15 No. - 2472
	2-15 No. - 2473
	2-15 No. - 2474
	2-15 No. - 2475
	2-15 No. - 2476
	2-15 No. - 2477
	2-15 No. - 2478
	2-15 No. - 2479
	2-15 No. - 2480
	2-15 No. - 2481
	2-15 No. - 2482
	2-15 No. - 2483
	2-15 No. - 2484
	2-15 No. - 2485
	2-15 No. - 2486
	2-15 No. - 2487
	2-15 No. - 2488
	2-15 No. - 2489
	2-15 No. - 2490
	2-15 No. - 2491
	2-15 No. - 2492
	2-15 No. - 2493
	2-15 No. - 2494
	2-15 No. - 2495
	2-15 No. - 2496
	2-15 No. - 2497
	2-15 No. - 2498
	2-15 No. - 2499



